

**HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH:: AMARAVATI**

**MAIN CASE NO.:A.S.No.75 of 1997**

**PROCEEDING SHEET**

<b>Sl. No.</b>	<b>Date</b>	<b>ORDER</b>	<b>OFFICE NOTE</b>
	31.03.2026	<p><b><u>VGKR,J</u></b></p> <p style="text-align: center;"><b><u>I.A.No.2 of 2025</u></b></p> <p>Heard both sides.</p> <p>Perused the material available on record.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the respondent/ plaintiff reported no objection.</p> <p>For the reasons stated in the accompanying affidavit filed in support of the application, this Interlocutory application is allowed.</p> <p>Registry is hereby instructed to carry out the necessary amendments.</p> <p style="text-align: center;"><b><u>I.A.No.3 of 2025</u></b></p> <p>Heard both sides.</p> <p>Perused the copy of the Aadhaar Card placed on record.</p> <p>For the reasons stated in the accompanying affidavit filed in support of the application, this Interlocutory application is allowed.</p> <p>Registry is hereby instructed to carry out the necessary amendments.</p> <p style="text-align: center;"><b><u>A.S.No.75 of 1997</u></b></p> <p>It was represented by Sri P.Rajasekhar, learned counsel representing Sri K.S.S.Sanjay, learned counsel for appellant Nos.10 and 11 that appellant Nos.10 and 11 want to</p>	

withdraw the appeal and requested permission of this Court for withdrawal. The appellant Nos.10 and 11 have filed a memo to that effect before the Registry on 20.11.2025 and the same is placed on record.

It was also represented by Sri Shaik Mohammed Althaf Hussain, learned counsel for the appellant No.3 that the appellant No.3 wants to withdraw the appeal and requested permission of this Court for withdrawal and they have filed a memo to that effect on 27.01.2026 and the same is placed on record.

Learned counsel for the respondent/ plaintiff reported no objection to permit appellant Nos.3, 10 & 11 to withdraw the appeal.

Permission is accorded.

The appeal filed by appellant Nos.3, 10 and 11 are dismissed as withdrawn, by recording the memos dated 20.11.2025 and 27.01.2026.

Registry is directed to carry out necessary amendments.

For hearing the other appellants, except appellant Nos.3, 10 & 11, post the matter after four (04) weeks along with A.S.No.1559 of 2003 and C.R.P.No.2147 of 2003.

---

**VGKR, J**

*JLSR*